June 2023, subject to receipt of shareholder approval (being the Director Options B). Shareholder
approval for the issue of the Director Options B was received at the Company’s general meeting held
12 July 2021 and the securities were issued on 4 August 2021. The grant date is therefore after the
period in which services have begun to be rendered. Therefore, the grant date fair value presented in

the 30 June 2021 financial statements is provisional, estimated by reference to the period end share
price. This provisional amount will be revised in the next financial period.

2 Relates to unlisted options granted to employees during the year ended 30 June 2021, which were

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Annual Report 2021

49

formally issued on 4 August 2021 under the Company’s employee securities incentive plan which was
approved by shareholders at the Company’s general meeting held 12 July 2021.

(e)  Summary of options granted

The following table illustrates the number (No.) and weighted average exercise prices (WAEP) of, and
movements in options during the year:

 2021

No.
2021

WAEP
2020

No.
2020

WAEP

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 38,101,748 $0.022 52,500,000 $0.031
Options granted 69,000,000 $0.042 5,601,748 $0.020

Options exercised (28,101,748) $0.021 - -
Options expired - - (20,000,000) $0.045

Outstanding at the end of the year 79,000,000 $0.040 38,101,748 $0.022

Exercisable at the end of the year 50,000,000 $0.031 38,101,748 $0.022
Not exercisable at the end of the year 29,000,000 $0.055 - -

(f) Weighted average remaining contractual life

The weighted average remaining contractual life for the options outstanding as at 30 June 2021 is 1.71
years (2020: 1.31 years).

(g) Fair value

The fair value of options granted during the year ended 30 June 2021 was $0.0178 (30 June 2020:
$0.0057).

(h) Option expired

During the year ended 30 June 2021, nil options expired (2020: 20,000,000).

22 OTHER UNLISTED OPTIONS

The following refers to unlisted options issued by the Company which do not constitute a share-based
payment.

(a)  Options granted during the year

There were a total of nil unlisted options issued during the year (2020: 13,375,001).

(b)  Options exercised during the year

During the year, there was $331,250 received in proceeds from the exercise of unlisted options (2020: nil).

(c)  Options expired during the year

The following unlisted options expired during the year (2020: nil):

▪ 3,500,000 unlisted options at $0.03 expired 13 March 2021
▪ 3,125,000 unlisted options at $0.03 expired 12 April 2021
▪ 1,250,000 unlisted options at $0.03 expired 8 May 2021

(d)  Options on issue

There were no unlisted options on issue at 30 June 2021 (2020: 23,375,001).

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Annual Report 2021